
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Authorize the purchase of equipment for snow plow and utility 
body upfits

David Moody
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the approval of the purchase of up to six (6) Force America One 
Systems from Force America Distributing, LLC of Savage, MN in the amount of $93,390.24.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2023-2025 include Exceptional Municipal Services. 

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY25 budget includes a total of $ $2,000,912 in the Equipment Replacement Fund for new vehicles.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the July 15, 2025 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

On February 11, 2025 Village Council approved the purchase of six (6) Ford F550 trucks from Sutton Ford 
of Matteson, IL and snow plow and utility body upfits from Henderson Products, Inc. of Huntley, IL for those 
Ford F550 trucks.  At the time of Council, approval Henderson had indicated that they could complete the 
work in the third quarter of 2025. When staff reached out to Henderson for upfitting after receiving the truck 
chassis, Henderson stated that one (1) truck would be completed in Q4 2025, and the rest would be done in 
Q1 2026. Due to the delay in upfitting, staff began searching for other vendors that could upfit these vehicles.

Staff recommends using Brown Equipment Company, of McHenry, IL for the upfitting of four trucks by Mid-
November 2025. Staff reached out directly to Force America, and the Force America One systems can be 
purchased directly from Force America and supplied by the Village to Brown Equipment Company. Staff is 
requesting approval to purchase up to six (6) Force America One systems, to provide staff the option to send 
two (2) additional trucks for upfitting to Brown Equipment Company once the first four are completed.

Equipment to be purchased:
Quantity Type of Equip. Make and Model Dealer Price 
Up to 6 Snow plow and utility 

body hydraulic controls
Force America 
One System 

Force America 
Distributing, LLC.

$93,390.24

7/15/20257/15/20257/15/2025

RES 2025-10827 Page 1 of 10



Force America is an approved sole source vendor for the Village of Downers Grove for Force America 
snow plow equipment.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Agreement

RES 2025-10827 Page 2 of 10



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF 
A CONTRACT AND ADDENDUM BETWEEN
THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND 

FORCE AMERICA, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Contract and Addendum (the "Agreement"), 

between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and Force America, Inc. (the "Vendor"), for the 

upfitting of snow plow and utility vehicles with the Force America One System, as set forth in the form of 

the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby 

approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.25\Upfitt Eqp – Force Am – Agr&ADD

RES 2025-10827 Page 3 of 10



S
O
L
D

T
O

S
H
I
P

T
O

77827
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ATTN GARAGE
801 BURLINGTON AVENUE
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515-4782
USA

Expiration Date:
Customer Ref.:
Customer P/O:

Customer Contact:
Payment Terms:

Sales Rep:

FORCE America Distributing, LLC.
A subsidiary of FORCE America, Inc.
8633 Eagle Creek Pkwy
Savage, MN 55378
(952) 707-1300

QUOTE

QT001-2040530-1
DATE

6/20/2025
PAGE
1 OF 1

250350
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ATTN GARAGE
801 BURLINGTON AVENUE
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515-4782
USA

FORCE AMERICA
DISTRIBUTING LLC
Site 104
500 BROOK FOREST AVE
SHOREWOOD, IL 60404-9706
USA

Ship From:

N O T E S

Sales Quotation

7/20/2025
Force One systems

Net 30 Days
Taylor, Michael C

PRODUCT / DESCRIPTION QTY PRICEU/M EXTENSION

1070055  Rev. C
FORCE America One System SS Less PTO or Pump

FORCE-AMER-ONE-SS-W/O-PTO

1 10,785.0000ea 10,785.00
1

1171803  Rev. A
6.2L-7.3L Gas - Upfitter Switch Harness 144%
-MY2020+ F250-F600 12V elec/Hyd Shift PTO 4X4 4X2
PTO and Pump Combo Kit

210GMMFP-U471

1 4,780.0400ea 4,780.04
2

w w w . f o r c e a m e r i c a . c o m

CHARGES:
TAX:

QUOTE TOTAL:

*********************************************************************************************************************
Prices & Lead Times & Delivery Dates Are Based Upon Current Information And Are Subject to Change
Unless Otherwise Noted, Prices Do Not Include Freight
*********************************************************************************************************************

Accepted By:

Date:

$0.00
$0.00

$15,565.04

Questions about your order?  Contact us by phone at 800-433-5765 or email us at shorewood@forceamerica.com

MERCHANDISE TOTAL: $15,565.04

RES 2025-10827 Page 4 of 10



RES 2025-10827 Page 5 of 10



RES 2025-10827 Page 6 of 10



RES 2025-10827 Page 7 of 10



RES 2025-10827 Page 8 of 10



RES 2025-10827 Page 9 of 10



RES 2025-10827 Page 10 of 10


